

Case Nos. 12-13436-EE and 12-14073-EE

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

JONATHAN E. PERLMAN, ESQ., as
court-appointed Receiver of Creative
Capital Consortium, LLC, et al.,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
Defendant/Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
Case No. 9:11-CV-80331-CIV-DTKH

PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT'S INTIAL BRIEF

W. Barry Blum
Fla. Bar No. 379301
Carmen Contreras-Martinez
Fla. Bar No. 093475
GENOVESE JOBLove & BATTISTA, P.A.
100 S.E. Second Street, 44th Floor
Miami, Florida 33131
Tel.: (305) 349-2300
Fax: (305) 349-2310

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... v

TABLE OF CONTENTS vi

TABLE OF CITATIONS viii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 A. The SEC Action and Appointment of the Receiver.....3

 B. The Proceedings Below.....4

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....14

 A. The Theodule Ponzi Scheme.....14

 B. Theodule Finds His Way to BOA.....15

 C. BOA Helps Theodule Grow the Ponzi Scheme.....18

 D. BOA's Ongoing Knowledge and Participation in Theodule's Fraudulent Scheme20

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....22

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....24

ARGUMENT.....26

 A. The Lower Court Abused Its Discretion by Dismissing with

Prejudice the Receiver's Claims Without Allowing Any Opportunity to Amend.....26

B. The Lower Court Erred in Concluding, Without Reviewing the Receiver's New Allegations, That Any Amendment to the Receiver's Complaint Would be Futile.....30

C. There Is No Other Basis for Denying the Receiver an Opportunity to Amend Under Rule 15(a).....33

D. The Court Erred in Dismissing the Receiver's FUFTA Claim With Prejudice.....35

1. The Court Erred by Resolving BOA's Fact-Intense Good Faith Affirmative Defense on a Rule 12(b)(6) Motion37

2. The Court Erred by Concluding That the Standard of BOA's "Good Faith" is Merely "No Actual Knowledge".....41

3. The Florida Supreme Court Decision in Freeman Does Not Support Dismissal.....47

4. Lawrence Does Not Apply to the Receiver's FUFTA Claims.....49

CONCLUSION51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE52

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE52

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re 8699 Biscayne, LLC</i> , Adv. Case No. 08-22812-BKC-AJC, 2010 WL 1375558, (Bankr. S.D. Fla. April 2, 2010).....	49
<i>American Dental Assoc. v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 605 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	23
<i>Belanger v. Salvation Army</i> , 556 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	23, 33
<i>Bryant v. Avado Brands, Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1991).....	28, 29
<i>Bryant v. Dupree</i> , 252 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2001).....	27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33, 35
<i>In re Cannon</i> , 230 B.R. 546 (Bankr. W.D. Tenn. 1999).....	42
<i>Cockrell v. Sparks</i> , 510 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>Concordia v. Bendekovic</i> , 693 F.2d 1073 (11th Cir. 1982).....	39
<i>Coventry First, LLC v. McCarty</i> , 605 F.3d 865 (11th Cir. 2010).....	31, 32

In re Dreier LLP,
 452 B.R. 391 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....39

Floyd v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.,
 872 F.2d 1462 (11th Cir. 1989).....35

In re Evergreen Sec., Ltd.,
 319 B.R. 245 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2003)42, 47

Foman v. Davis,
 371 U.S. 178 (1962)27, 34

Freeman v. First Union National Bank,
 865 So. 2d 1272 (Fla. 2004)10, 12, 37, 48

Green Leaf Nursery v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours & Co.,
 341 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2003).....23

Hall v. United Ins. Co. of Am.,
 367 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2004).....31

In re Harwell,
 628 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2010).....6, 36, 38, 40, 50, 51

Harper v. Lawrence County,
 584 F.3d 1030 (11th Cir. 2009).....36, 37, 46

Jackson v. Bellsouth Telecomm.,
 372 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2004).....22

Lawrence v. Bank of America, N.A.,
 455 F. 904 (11th Cir. 2012) 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 27, 30, 49, 50

Le Frere v. Quezada,
 82 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2009).....39

In re Lockwood Auto Group, Inc.,
 428 B.R. 629 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 2010)42, 46

Mahone v. Ray,
 326 F.3d 1176 (11th Cir. 2003).....12

Mann v. Adams Realty Co.,
 556 F.2d 288 (5th Cir. 1977).....39

Mizzaro v. Home Depot, Inc.,
 544 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2008).....23, 24, 31

In re Model Imperial, Inc.,
 250 B.R. 776, 801 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2000) 36, 41, 42, 45, 46, 49, 50

O’Halloran v. First Union Nat’l Bank of Fla.,
 350 F.3d 1197 (11th Cir. 2003).....44, 45, 46

In re Pearlman,
 440 B.R. 569 (Bankr. 2010) *aff’d* 478 B.R. 448 (M.D. Fla. 2012)40, 46

Perlman v. Delisfort–Theodule,
 Case No. 09-80480-CIV, 2010 WL 4514249,
 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 2, 2010)38

Perlman v. Five Corners Investors I,
 Case No. 09-81225-CIV, 2010 WL 962953,
 (M.D. Fla. March 15, 2010).....37, 38

In re Seminole Walls & Ceilings Corp.,
 446 B.R. 572 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2011)42

In re Skolnick,
 363 B.R. 626 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2007)50

Steinberg v. Barclay’s Nominees (Branches) Ltd.,
Case No. 04-60897-CIV, 2008 WL 4601042
(S.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2008)39, 46

Steinberg v. Alpha Fifth Group,
Case No. 04-60899-CIV, 2010 WL 1332844
(M.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 2010)39

Stephens v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
901 F.2d 1572 (11th Cir. 1990).....23

In re Stewart,
280 B.R. 268 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2001)36

Terry v. June,
432 F. Supp. 2d at 64547

Thomas v. Town of Davie,
847 F. 2d 771 (11th Cir. 1988).....27

In re Toy King Distributors, Inc.,
256 B.R. 1 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2000).....36

In re Venice-Oxford Assoc. Ltd,
236 B.R. 820 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1999)37

Wagner v. Daewoo Heavy Indus. Am. Corp.,
314 F. 3d 541 (11th Cir. 2002).....27

Wiand v. Dewane,
Case No. 8:10-CV-246-T-17 MAP, 2011 WL 4460095,
(M.D. Fla. July 11, 2011)37

Wiand v. EFG Bank,
Case No. 8-10-CV-241-T-17-MAP, 2012 WL 750447
(M.D. Fla. Feb. 8, 2012)40, 46

Wiand v. Waxenberg,
611 F. Supp. 2d 1299 (M.D. Fla. 2009)41, 44, 46, 47

In re World Vision Entm't,
275 B.R. 641 (M.D. Fla. 2002)42

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 5, 9, 22, 25, 32, 41, 51

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....26, 27, 35

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59.....12, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60.....12, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.1.....13

Other Authorities and Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 548.....36, 37

28 U.S.C. § 754.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1367.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1692.....1

31 U.S.C. § 5311.....16

Fla. Stat. § 726.101.....5

Fla. Stat. § 726.105.....36, 37

Fla. Stat. § 726.106.....36
